

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G786]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 30th NOVEMBER

[2018]

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER AND CHAIRMAN OF THE PUBLIC SERVICES COMMISSION

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-GeneraL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 190(2A) of the Constitution and Section 10(2) of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Public Service Commission Appointments Committee for special reason, hereby appoint **Dr. Philip Kereme** as Acting Commissioner and Chairman for the Public Services Commission, with effect on and from 12th November, 2018 until a substantive appointment is made.

Dated this Thursday, 29th day of November, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.